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Corporate profILe

Lake Shore Bancorp, Inc. is the parent company of Lake Shore Savings Bank, 
originally chartered as a savings and loan association in New York State in 1891. 
Lake Shore Savings is a community-oriented bank dedicated to serving the financial 
needs of consumers and businesses in Western New York. In April 2006, the Bank 
converted to a federal mutual holding company. As part of that process, Lake Shore 
Bancorp, Inc. conducted an initial public offering and became a public company. 
Consolidated assets as of December 31, 2009, were $425.7 million.

In 2009, Lake Shore Savings celebrated more than 118 years of 
service to the community since opening its first branch in Dunkirk, 
New York. The Bank opened its second branch office 
in the Village of Fredonia in 1987, and plans to open 
its tenth branch office in Depew, New York, during 
April 2010. The Bank’s ten full-service branches and 15 ATMs are located 
throughout Chautauqua and Erie counties. The Bank maintains its corporate 
headquarters in Dunkirk.

Lake Shore Savings serves customers’ financial needs at every stage of life — from the 
first savings account, to home mortgages, to retirement accounts. The Bank specializes 
in high-quality, personal customer service. Its primary business is in residential 
mortgages and small business loans. 

Lake Shore Savings supports its markets through a Community Reinvestment Fund. 
This program makes money available to area clubs, sports teams, civic groups, schools, 
charitable organizations and other non-profit groups. After all, we’re dedicated to 
“Putting People First” throughout the communities we serve.

ABOuT ThE COVER

One of the many tugboats that labor on Lake Erie  
tied up at the Dunkirk Pier in fall 2009.

CORPORATE hEADquARTERS

125 East Fourth Street 
Dunkirk, NY 14048 
Phone: 716-366-4070 
Fax: 716-366-3010

BRANCh LOCATIONS

ERIE COuNTY

570 Dick Road 
Depew, New York 14043 
Phone: 716-898-2022 
Fax: 716-684-5069

5751 Transit Road 
East Amherst, New York 14051 
Phone: 716-688-6114 
Fax: 716-688-5941

59 Main Street 
hamburg, New York 14075 
Phone: 716-646-9480 
Fax: 716-646-9481

3438 Delaware Avenue 
Kenmore, New York 14217 
Phone: 716-898-2010 
Fax: 716-874-2057

3111 union Road 
Orchard Park, New York 14127 
Phone: 716-674-2066 
Fax: 716-674-4347

ChAuTAuquA COuNTY

128 East Fourth Street 
Dunkirk, New York 14048 
Phone: 716-366-4070 
Fax: 716-366-2965

30 East Main Street 
Fredonia, New York 14063 
Phone: 716-673-9555 
Fax: 716-679-0696

115 East Fourth Street  
(Corner of Fourth & Spring Streets)  
Jamestown, New York 14701 
Phone: 716-664-1103 
Fax: 716-664-1183

1 Green Avenue, WE 
Lakewood, New York 14701 
Phone: 716-483-3400 
Fax: 716-483-3468

106 East Main Street 
Westfield, New York 14787 
Phone: 716-326-4414 
Fax: 716-326-4422
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How we build strength

Financial guidance for customers

Professional growth for employees

Solid performance for shareholders

Lake Shore Savings Bank 

Putting People First

Forging personal relationships in our communities 
Stories on pages 6-8
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“Putting People First”  
means helping our customers,  

energizing our employees,  
respecting our shareholders,  
and serving the communities  

of our region.

historically low interest rates and an unrelenting economic 
recession continued to challenge even the best banking orga-
nizations in 2009. So I am especially pleased to report that 
through the resourceful direction of our management team, 
Lake Shore Bancorp, Inc. exceeded income projections and 
prior year operating results.

Net income was $2.2 million for the year ended December 
31, 2009, an increase of $691,000, or 47.0%, over net income 
of $1.5 million for 2008. Net income for 2009 was reduced 
by $617,000 due to an increase in FDIC insurance premiums 
and a special assessment imposed to increase funds available 
to cover insured deposits. Net income for 2008 was impacted 
by a non-cash, after-tax impairment charge of $1.7 million on 
four non-agency, asset-backed securities that experienced 
significant decreases in fair market value.

Total assets were $425.7 million as of December 31, 2009, an 
increase of $17.8 million, or 4.4%, from total assets of $407.8 
million as of December 31, 2008.  Loans receivable increased 
by $18.7 million during 2009, as we continued to meet the 
demand for both residential and small business loans in the 
communities we serve. In 2009, total deposits grew by $25.2 
million, primarily due to the opening of a new branch office 
in Kenmore, New York, during December 2008.

Our lending portfolio continues to be of high quality. Non-
performing loans as a percent of net loans was 0.65% as of 
December 31, 2009, compared to 0.69% as of December 31, 
2008. The ratio of net charge-offs to average loans out-
standing as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, was 0.07% and 
0.06%, respectively. Our provision for loan losses decreased 
in 2009 to $265,000 from $391,000 for the prior year.

Difficulties in the regional and national economy continued 
to pressure interest rate margins, requiring us to implement 
more expense controls to achieve profitability in 2009. Recog-
nizing these challenges, our Board of Directors participated 
in an extensive strategic planning process, which included the 
senior management team and select branch staff. This process 
led to the development of a strategic plan, which will provide 
direction for our Company over the next three years. The 
Board of Directors and the management team will re-evaluate 
the strategic plan on a quarterly basis, modifying it as needed.

The Company’s strategic focus will remain aimed at providing 
the best customer service experience possible. At Lake Shore 
Savings Bank, “Putting People First” means helping our 
customers, energizing our employees, respecting our share-
holders, and serving the communities of our region. Through 
our dedicated staff, we will meet customer’s needs in a sound 
and financially responsible way.

To Our Shareholders

David C. Mancuso  
President and Chief Executive Officer  
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The stigma now associated with “big banks” presents us with 
an opportunity to win new customers. The Company will 
focus on community banking the traditional way–providing 
exceptional customer service, building customer relationships 
and contributing to our communities through volunteer efforts.

We currently are well-capitalized to support our strategic 
plan. We will protect our capital position through the man-
agement of interest rate risk, balance sheet strategies and 
organic growth. Paramount to the successful expansion of 
our balance sheet is the complete evaluation and monitoring 
of our enterprise risk. understanding these risks and, more 
importantly, managing them is a critical component of achiev-
ing financial success for our Company and enhanced value 
for shareholders.

We have always had accounting and process controls in 
place to protect the assets of the Company and the integrity 
of our financial reporting. I am pleased to convey that our 
Board of Directors, with the endorsement of management, 
chose to “early adopt” the external auditor certification of our 
internal control environment as required by the Sarbanes-
Oxley 404 (SOX) Act. The certification process completed 
during 2009 was a huge undertaking to which our entire 
staff was dedicated. The mandated adoption of the SOX 
Act will apply to all public organizations by year-end 2010.

Lake Shore Savings Bank will rely on traditional revenue 
sources to expand its business. Mortgage and deposit prod-
ucts that meet the needs of consumers, businesses and insti-
tutions will continue to be our focus. A segment goal of our 
strategic plan is to increase commercial real estate lending 
to small- and mid-size business customers.

Financially sound expansion in commercial real estate lending 
must include intensive evaluation and monitoring of risk, as well 
as controlled growth. Your Board of Directors and manage-
ment team have made this strategic business commitment.

Lake Shore Savings Bank plans to open its tenth branch 
overall–its fifth in Erie County–during the Spring of 2010 
in Depew, New York. John huber, Vice President and cur-
rent branch manager of our East Amherst office, has been 
appointed to manage the Depew location. Prior to joining our 
management team in 2003, John worked in a bank branch 
in Depew. he looks forward to returning “home,” to an area 
he is very familiar with.

Gabriele Maddalena joined our management team in Janu-
ary 2010, and he will become the branch manager at East 
Amherst. Gabriele has approximately 12 years of banking 
experience in various capacities, including branch manager 
for another bank in Western New York.

I am also pleased to announce the appointment of Daniel P. 
Reininga as Executive Vice President and Chief Operating 

Officer of Lake Shore Bancorp, Inc. As a member of our 
Board of Directors for the last 14 years, Dan is very familiar 
with the Company’s mission. In 2003 he was appointed Vice 
Chairman of the board, and during his tenure he has served 
on a variety of committees, including the Audit Committee. 
he is currently Chairman of the Asset Liability Committee.

Dan is a June 2010 candidate for graduation from the 
American Bankers Association Stonier Graduate School of 
Banking. he earned a Master’s in Business Administration 
from the university of South Florida. Dan brings over 22 years 
of real estate development and investment experience to 
the Lake Shore team as Chairman of the Board of Directors 
for G.h. Graf Realty Corporation, Inc. he is a widely recog-
nized business leader in Western New York.

Dan will continue to serve on the board of directors while 
leading our Commercial Lending, Residential and Consumer 
Lending, and Branch Administration, Sales and Marketing 
divisions. We are proud to have Dan join our organization 
in this expanded role.

I would like to thank our employees and Board of Directors 
for their efforts. They are truly dedicated to bringing us 
continued success. In particular, I would like to thank Paul 
J. Kolkmeyer, Director, for his two years of service to the 
Company. Mr. Kolkmeyer resigned from his position during 
February 2010 to pursue other interests in the fields of bank-
ing and real estate. We wish Mr. Kolkmeyer much success 
in his future endeavors.

I would also like to extend a warm welcome to Tracy S. Bennett, 
our newest board member. Mr. Bennett was appointed to 
the board to fill the position vacated by Mr. Kolkmeyer. Mr. 
Bennett is currently the Vice President of Administration at 
the State university of New York (SuNY) at Fredonia. he is 
the President of the Faculty-Student Association at SuNY 
Fredonia and serves on many campus committees. he also 
owns a tax practice in Westfield, New York, and is a Certified 
Public Accountant in New York State. We believe his back-
ground and experience will be an asset to our board.  

Finally, on behalf of the Board of Directors and the Compa-
ny’s employees, I would like to thank you, the shareholders, 
for your investment in our company. We will continue to strive 
for success in community banking on your behalf.

Sincerely,

David C. Mancuso 
President and Chief Executive Officer
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Selected Financial Data

Our selected consolidated financial and other data is set forth below, which is derived in part from, and should be read 
in conjunction with, our audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto, beginning on page F-1 of our 
Annual Report on Form 10-K.

 As of December 31,

(Dollars in thousands) 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

SelecteD finAnciAl  
conDition DAtA:
Total assets $425,656 $407,833 $357,801 $354,237 $333,724
Loans, net 259,174 240,463 218,711 205,677 206,160
Securities available for sale 118,381 112,863 105,922 108,016 94,082
Securities held to maturity — — — — 2,275
Federal home Loan Bank stock 2,535 2,890 3,081 2,481 2,716
Total cash and cash equivalents 22,064 29,038 10,091 18,682 12,053
Total deposits 318,414 293,248 240,828 249,637 250,890
Short-term borrowings 6,850 5,500 18,505 10,605 11,205
Long-term debt 36,150 46,460 37,940 32,750 37,480
Total equity 55,446 54,228 53,465 53,747 27,995
Allowance for loan losses 1,564 1,476 1,226 1,257 1,240
Non-performing loans 1,677 1,651 1,644 1,309 1,362
Non-performing assets 1,999 1,699 1,705 1,492 1,448

 for the Year ended December 31,

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data) 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

SelecteD operAting DAtA:
Interest income $19,693 $19,983 $18,622 $17,774 $15,956
Interest expense 7,929 8,778 9,133 8,045 6,426
Net interest income 11,764 11,205 9,489 9,729 9,530
Provision for loan losses 265 391 105 158 20
Net interest income after  

provision for loan losses 11,499 10,814 9,384 9,571 9,510
Total non-interest income 2,415 600 2,002 1,805 1,847
Total non-interest expense 11,035 9,602 9,118 8,646 8,350
Income before income taxes 2,879 1,812 2,268 2,730 3,007
Income taxes 718 342 451 911 953
Net income $ 2,161 $ 1,470 $ 1,817 $ 1,819 $ 2,054

Basic and diluted earnings  
per common share(1) $  0.37 $  0.24 $  0.29 $  0.24 $    —

Dividends declared per share $  0.20 $  0.19 $  0.13 $  0.03 $    —
(1)  The Company completed an initial public offering of its common stock on April 3, 2006.
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Selected Financial Ratios and Other Data

 At or for the Year ended December 31,

  2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

performAnce rAtioS:
Return on average assets 0.52% 0.39% 0.52% 0.52% 0.62%
Return on average equity 3.93% 2.76% 3.39% 4.05% 7.47%
Dividend payout ratio(1) 54.05% 79.17% 44.83% 12.50% —
Interest rate spread(2) 2.70% 2.75% 2.42% 2.60% 2.93%
Net interest margin(3) 3.03% 3.19% 2.92% 3.00% 3.09%
Efficiency ratio(4) 77.83% 81.34% 79.35% 74.96% 73.39%
Non-interest expense to average  

total assets 2.65% 2.53% 2.60% 2.49% 2.53%
Average interest-earning assets to  

average interest-bearing liabilities 116.16% 117.53% 117.94% 116.16% 107.51%

cApitAl rAtioS:
Total risk-based capital to risk  

weighted assets(5) 20.33% 21.78% 23.72% 23.88% 17.06%
Tier 1 risk-based capital to risk  

weighted assets(5) 19.95% 21.35% 22.90% 22.81% 16.00%
Tangible capital to tangible assets(5) 10.85% 11.20% 12.28% 11.68% 8.47%
Tier 1 leverage (core) capital to  

adjustable tangible assets(5) 10.85% 11.20% 12.28% 11.68% 8.47%
Equity to total assets 13.03% 13.30% 14.94% 15.17% 8.39%

ASSet quAlitY rAtioS:
Non-performing loans as a percent  

of total net loans 0.65% 0.69% 0.75% 0.64% 0.66%
Non-performing assets as a percent  

of total assets 0.47% 0.42% 0.48% 0.42% 0.43%
Allowance for loan losses as a percent  

of total net loans 0.60% 0.61% 0.56% 0.61% 0.60%
Allowance for loan losses as a percent  

of non-performing loans 93.26% 89.40% 74.57% 96.03% 91.04%

otHer DAtA:
Number of full service offices 9 9 8 8 8
(1)  Represents dividends declared per share as a percent of earnings per share.
(2)  Represents the difference between the weighted-average yield on interest-earning assets and the weighted-average cost of interest-bearing liabilities for the period.
(3)  Represents the net interest income as a percent of average interest-earning assets for the period.
(4)  Represents non-interest expense divided by the sum of net interest income and non-interest income.
(5)  Represents the capital ratios of Lake Shore Savings Bank since Lake Shore Bancorp, Inc., as a savings and loan holding company, is not subject  

to formula-based requirements at the holding company level.

Cautionary Statement
The statements contained herein that are not purely historical are forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 
1933, as amended and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. The words, “plan,” “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” 
“intend,” and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Such statements reflect the current views of management 
with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. It is important to note that our actual results could differ 
materially from those described herein. Factors that could cause results to differ materially include, among others, the following: general economic and 
business conditions; changes in the interest-rate environment; existing government regulations and changes in, or the failure to comply with, government 
regulations; liability and other claims; significant increases in competitive pressure in the banking and financial services industry; deposit attrition or 
customer loss; changes in operating strategy or development plans; and the ability to attract and retain qualified personnel. We assume no obligation to 
update any such forward-looking statements. 
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aBC hardware, Buffalo, nY 
Brett and Paige Begley have been in the hardware business since 1984, operating retail stores in Buffalo and Tonawanda. 
Over the years, ABC hardware has diversified to include specialty niches such as party equipment rentals and sales. 
Thanks in large part to a longtime relationship with Nancy LaTulip at Lake Shore Savings Bank, the Begleys secured a 
commercial mortgage to purchase a central warehouse for their expanding rental business. The renovated building 
houses everything from scissor-lifts, to bounce houses, to cotton candy machines. 

austin’s hair Salon, Buffalo, nY 
Tom Giambra’s hair salon has been a fixture in the Kenmore/Town of Tonawanda area for over 30 years. George Gardner, 
manager of the Lake Shore Savings Bank branch in Kenmore, is something of a fixture in these parts as well, having grown 
up in the area. An acquaintance of the Giambra family for decades, George suggested refinancing the building that 
housed Austin’s hair Salon. Soon after, Lake Shore Savings provided Tom with a commercial mortgage and a full range 
of business and personal banking services. 

Snap fitness, Jamestown, nY 
When Scott Bradish decided to pursue his vision for bringing a 24/7 fitness franchise to Jamestown, he turned to Lake 
Shore Savings Bank for financial muscle. Brian Lydic, Vice President for Commercial Lending at the bank, worked closely 
with Scott to develop a financing plan backed by the Small Business Administration. The bank loan enabled Scott to 
purchase the equipment he needed to open Snap Fitness in Jamestown. Snap Fitness gives members secure, round-the-
clock access to a convenient, top-notch workout facility. Members can just do their own thing, or receive counseling from 
a Snap Fitness trainer. Scott later opened a second location in Lakewood, NY, with the bank’s help. 

ThE ABCs OF SuCCESS – Nancy LaTulip (right), Vice President of Retail Banking at Lake Shore Savings Bank, helped ABC hardware owners 
Paige and Brett Begley develop new income streams by financing the purchase of a warehouse for equipment rentals.
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TIME FOR A TRIM – Lake Shore Savings Bank branch manager George Gardner (seated) took the initiative to help Tom Giambra trim expenses  
at Austin’s hair Salon by providing him with a more competitive commercial mortgage.

STRONG PARTNERS – Scott Bradish (left) and Lake Shore commercial lending specialist Brian Lydic worked side-by-side to create a financing plan 
for Scott’s two Snap Fitness locations in Jamestown and Lakewood, NY.
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Chautauqua Children’s Safety education Village, ashville, nY
This scaled-down model of a working community – complete with street signs, traffic lights, miniature cars and replicas of 
brand-name stores – will be instrumental in teaching area children essential, real-life safety skills. Bicycle, street and fire 
safety will all be on the curriculum as children K-4 receive instruction inside a new classroom facility, and then move out 
into the village to put their lessons to work. The project was funded by $600,000 in donations (in kind) from local businesses 
and foundations, and $1.8 million from a federal stimulus grant. Lake Shore Savings Bank supported the project by 
providing bridge financing and erecting a replica bank branch in the learning village.

SAFETY FIRST – The team that helped make the Chautauqua Children’s Safety Education Village a reality gathered at the site of Lake Shore Savings 
Bank’s smallest “branch.” Left to right: Dave Warren, Vice President and Chief Commercial Lending Officer, Lake Shore Savings Bank; Sheriff 
Joe Gerace, Chairman of the Safety Village board; Tony Raffa, Vice Chairman; and Terri Kindberg, Executive Director of the project.



annual Shareholders Meeting 
May 19, 2010 
8:30 a.m.  
Clarion hotel 
The Lighthouse Room  
30 Lake Shore Drive East  
Dunkirk, NY 14048

Stock Listing  
The NASDAq Global Market  
under the symbol LSBK

Special Counsel  
Paul, hastings, Janofsky & Walker, LLP  
875 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Independent auditors  
ParenteBeard LLC  
Four Gateway Center, Suite 1800 
444 Liberty Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

transfer agent and registrar  
Registrar and Transfer Company  
10 Commerce Drive  
Cranford, NJ 07016  
800-368-5948

SharehoLder InforMatIon

The Lake Shore Bancorp, Inc. Board of Directors gathered on the Dunkirk Pier recently before one of its monthly meetings.  
The pier is the site of a community concert series and other activities.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Left to right: James P. Foley, DDS; Michael E. Brunecz (Chairman of the Board), President, Office Concepts, Inc.; Gary W. Winger, 
Principal, Compass Consulting, Inc.; Daniel P. Reininga (Executive Vice President, COO and Vice Chairman), Chairman, G.h. Graf 
Realty Corporation, Inc.; Sharon E. Brautigam, Partner, Brautigam & Brautigam, LLP; David C. Mancuso (President and CEO); 
Reginald S. Corsi, former Executive Vice President and COO of Lake Shore Bancorp, Inc.; Nancy L. Yocum, CPA, Partner, Brumfield 
& Associates; Paul Kolkmeyer, President and Chief Executive Officer of Priam Enterprises, LLC (resigned February 2010). 



125 East Fourth Street, Dunkirk, NY 14048 • 716-366-4070
www.lakeshoresavings.com

LS
L a k e  S h o r e  B a n C o r p,  I n C.
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